

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

WYANDOTTE NATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 2:11-CV-02656-JAR-DJW
)	
KENNETH L. SALAZAR,)	
in his official capacity as Secretary)	
of the United States Department of)	
the Interior,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
STATE OF KANSAS, <i>ex rel.</i> ,)	
DEREK SCHMIDT, Attorney General,)	
)	
Intervening Defendant.)	

**INTERVENING DEFENDANT STATE OF KANSAS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
SUPPORT OF ITS COUNTER-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mark S. Gunnison, KS #11090
Christopher J. Sherman, KS #20379
Payne & Jones, Chartered
11000 King
P.O. Box 25625
Overland Park, KS 66225
(913) 469-4100
(913) 469-0132 Fax
mgunnison@paynejones.com
csherman@paynejones.com

Jeffrey A. Chanay, KS #12056
Stephen Phillips, KS #14130
Office of Kansas Attorney General
Memorial Building, 2nd Floor
120 SW 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215
(785) 291-3767 Fax
jeff.chanay@ksag.org
steve.phillips@ksag.org

*ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENING DEFENDANT
STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel., DEREK SCHMIDT, ATTORNEY GENERAL*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO WYANDOTTE STATEMENT OF
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 5

KANSAS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 19

FACTUAL SUMMARY..... 32

A. THERE ARE SUBSTANTIAL AND SIGNIFICANT ISSUES
REGARDING WHETHER PL 602 MANDATES THAT THE
SECRETARY TAKE A SECOND TRACT OF LAND (THE LAND
IN PARK CITY, KANSAS) INTO TRUST FOR THE
WYANDOTTE – ISSUES WHICH THE WYANDOTTE
CONTINUE TO IGNORE 32

 1. THE SECRETARY IS NOT MANDATED BY PL 602
 TO ACCEPT THE PARK CITY LAND INTO TRUST 32

 2. THERE ARE SERIOUS AND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUES
 AS TO WHETHER THE PARK CITY LAND WAS
 PURCHASED WITH FUNDS THAT CAN BE
 ATTRIBUTED TO PL 602 36

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 38

A. MANDAMUS RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE 40

 1. THERE IS NO CURRENT DUTY OWED TO
 PLAINTIFF BY THE AGENCY 40

 2. THERE IS NO DUTY OWED TO THE WYANDOTTE
 THAT IS MINISTERIAL AND SO PLAINLY
 PRESCRIBED AS TO BE FREE FROM DOUBT 42

B. THERE HAS BEEN NO UNREASONABLE DELAY 42

 1. EXTENT OF THE DELAY 44

2.	THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DELAY IN THE CONTEXT OF THE LEGISLATION AUTHORIZING AGENCY ACTION	44
3.	THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE DELAY	45
4.	ADMINISTRATIVE DIFFICULTIES BEARING ON THE AGENCY’S ABILITY TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE	45
5.	THE COMPLEXITY OF THE TASK ENVISIONED BY THE COURT’S REMAND ORDER	46
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpet, Linoleum and Resilient Tile Layers, Local Union No. 419. v. Brown</i> , 656 F.2d 564 (10 th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Estate of Smith v. Hecker</i> , 747 F.2d 583 (10 th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Hernandez-Avalos v. INS</i> , 50 F.3d 842 (10 th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 917 F.2d 1283 (10 th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Kim v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 551 F. Supp.2d 1258 (D. Co. 2008)	39
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10 th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Qwest Commc 'ns Int'l Inc. v. Federal Commc 'ns Comm 'n</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10 th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Sac and Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 210 F.3d 1250 (10 th Cir. 2001)	30, 31, 37, 40
<i>Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10 th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Yu v. Brown</i> , 36 F. Supp.2d 922 (D. N.M. 1999)	39

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	38
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	3, 9, 27, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	38, 40
Pub. L. 98-602.....	2-9, 17, 19-38, 40-46

Local Rules

Rule 56.1	5
